value represents our total assets less our deferred offering costs less our total liabilities. Pro forma net tangible book value per share is calculated by
dividing such number by the number of ordinary shares outstanding as of such date, after giving effect to the automatic conversion of all outstanding
convertible preferred shares, into an aggregate of 22,840,902 ordinary shares upon the completion of this offering.

After giving further effect to our issuance and sale of 16,500,000 ADSs in this offering at the initial public offering price of $20.00 per ADS, after
deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value as of March 31, 2021 would have been $576.9 million, or $6.60 per share/ADS.

This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share of $2.77 to existing shareholders and
immediate dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS of $13.40 to new investors purchasing ADSs in this offering. Dilution per
ADS to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after this offering from the initial public
offering price per ADS paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Initial public offering price   $20.00

Historical net tangible book value per ADS as of March 31, 2021   $0.50
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per ADS as of March 31, 2021   3.33

Pro forma net tangible book value per ADS as of March 31, 2021   3.83
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per ADS attributable to new investors   2.77

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after this offering   6.60

Dilution per ADS to investors participating in this offering   $13.40

108

Table of Contents

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional ADSs in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value would be $6.93 per
ordinary share/ADS, and the dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value to investors in this offering would be $13.07 per ADS.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of March 31, 2021, the differences between existing shareholders, including
holders of our convertible preferred shares, and new investors with respect to the number of ordinary shares (in the form of ADSs or shares) purchased
from us, the total consideration paid and the average price per ordinary share/ADS paid before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, at the initial public offering price of $20.00 per ADS.

The total number of ordinary shares does not include ordinary shares underlying the ADSs issuable upon the exercise of the option to purchase
additional ADSs granted to the underwriters.

Ordinary Shares (ADSs)

Purchased
Total

Consideration

Average
Price per
Ordinary

Share/ADS   Number   Percent  Amount   Percent
Existing shareholders   70,924,419   81%  $250,000,000   43%  $ 3.52
New investors   16,500,000   19%   330,000,000   57%  $ 20.00

Total   87,424,419   100%  $580,000,000   100%

If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase additional ADSs, the percentage of ordinary shares/ADSs held by existing shareholders
would be reduced to 79% of the total number of ordinary shares/ADSs outstanding after the offering, and the number of ordinary shares/ADSs held by
investors participating in the offering would be increased to 21% of the total number of ordinary shares/ADSs outstanding after the offering.

The number of shares to be outstanding after this offering is based on 48,083,517 ordinary shares outstanding as of March 31, 2021 and gives

[…]

•  the sections entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Centessa

Pharmaceuticals plc,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation of The Centessa
Predecessor Group and Certain Other Acquired Entities,” and other financial information included elsewhere in this prospectus.

111

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations are for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of what
the actual results of operations would have been had the Acquisition and Financing taken place on the dates indicated, nor are they indicative of the
future consolidated results of operations of the combined company.

112

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Historical   Historical   Historical

Centessa
Pharmaceuticals

Limited

Centessa
Predecessor

Group

Other
Acquired
Entities

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro forma
Statement

of Operations
Operating expenses:
Research & development   $ —   $ 9,301  $ 25,536  $ 6,301   4a   $ 41,138
Acquired in-process research and development   —   —   3,164   —   3,164
General and administrative   3,139   1,139   6,448   (3,139)   4b   7,587

Total operating expenses   3,139   10,440   35,148   3,162   51,889
Loss from operations   (3,139)   (10,440)   (35,148)   (3,162)   (51,889)
Interest income (expense), net   (2)   (68)   (924)   994   4c   —
Amortization of debt discount   (8)   (310)   (2,386)   2,704   4c   —
Change in fair value of derivative liability   —   (186)   (1,067)   1,253   4c   —
Gain on extinguishment of debt   —   341   —   —   341
Foreign currency loss   —   —   (36)   —   (36)

Net loss   $ (3,149)  $ (10,663)  $(39,561)  $ 1,789   $ (51,584)

Net loss per ordinary share – basic and diluted   $ (0.80)   $ (1.07)

Weighted average ordinary shares – basic and diluted   3,918,149   4d   48,033,654

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

113

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Historical   Historical   Historical

Centessa
Pharmaceuticals

Limited*

Centessa
Predecessor

Group

Other
Acquired
Entities

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro forma
Statement of
Operations

Operating expenses:
Research & development   $ 10,142  $ 600  $ 2,520  $ 40   4a   $ 13,302
Acquired in-process research and development   220,454   —   —   (220,454)   4b   —
General and administrative   8,279   121   852   —   9,252

Total operating expenses   238,875   721   3,372   (220,414)   22,554
Loss from operations   (238,875)   (721)   (3,372)   220,414   (22,554)
Interest income (expense), net   (3)   (9)   —   12   4c   —
Amortization of debt discount   (825)   (37)   —   862   4c   —
Change in fair value of derivative liability   (415)   —   —   415   4c   —
Gain on extinguishment of debt   —   —   —   —   —
Foreign currency loss   (6)   —   —   —   (6)

Net loss   $ (240,124)  $ (767)  $ (3,372)  $ 221,703   $ (22,560)

Net loss per ordinary share – basic and diluted   $ (5.00)   $ (0.47)

Weighted average ordinary shares – basic and diluted   48,011,232   4d   48,110,901

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

* The historical unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for Centessa Pharmaceuticals Limited presented reflects a

combination of the consolidated results of operations of Centessa Pharmaceuticals Limited, as Successor, for the period from January 30, 2021